3864 IEEE TRANSACTIONS ON ELECTRON DEVICES, VOL. 70, NO. 7, JULY 2023
Innovative Mode Enhancement for High Power
Coaxial Vircators
Lorenzo Valletti , Stefano Fantauzzi, and Franco Di Paolo, Member, IEEE
Abstract— The size and weight of a high power
microwave (HPM) source can make a difference in strategic
use. The compactness of the virtual cathode oscillator
(vircator) is undoubtedly the most significant advantage

[13] C. Gautam, S. K. M. Islam, S. Sadistap, and U. Sarma, “Effect
of microwave heat on the nutritional properties of infected red
kidney beans,” IEEE Access, vol. 6, pp. 57137–57143, 2018, doi:
10.1109/ACCESS.2018.2873573.
[14] A. Leggieri, D. Passi, and F. Di Paolo, “Multiphysics modeling based
design of a key-holes magnetron,” in Proc. Int. Conf. Numer. Elec-
tromagn. Model. Optim. RF, Microw., THz Appl. (NEMO), May 2014,
pp. 1–4, doi: 10.1109/NEMO.2014.6995658.
[15] A. Leggieri, D. Passi, F. Di Paolo, B. Spataro, and E. Dyunin, “Design
of a sub-millimetric electron gun with analysis of thermomechanical
effects on beam dynamics,” Vacuum, vol. 122, pp. 103–116, Dec. 2015,
doi: 10.1016/j.vacuum.2015.09.013.
[16] B. M. Kovalchuk, S. D. Polevin, R. V. Tsygankov, and A. A. Zherlitsyn,
“S-band coaxial vircator with electron beam premodulation based on
compact linear transformer driver,” IEEE Trans. Plasma Sci., vol. 38,
no. 10, pp. 2819–2824, Oct. 2010, doi: 10.1109/TPS.2010.2060367.
[17] D. Biswas and R. Kumar, “Sensitive dependence of efficiency on
cathode-wall position in a coaxial vircator—Numerical studies,” IEEE
Trans. Plasma Sci., vol. 39, no. 7, pp. 1573–1576, Jul. 2011, doi:
10.1109/TPS.2011.2146792.
[18] Q. Xing, J. Wu, S. Zheng, and C. Tang, “Mode analysis of high-
power microwave generation in the inward-emitting coaxial vircator
based on computer simulation,” IEEE Trans. Plasma Sci., vol. 37, no. 2,
pp. 298–303, Feb. 2009, doi: 10.1109/TPS.2008.2009939.
[19] H. Shao, G. Z. Liu, Y. P. Zhang, Z. F. Yang, J. Sun, and
Y. C. Zhang, “HPM generation by tri-anode coaxial vircator,” Acta
Phys. Polonica A, vol. 115, no. 6, pp. 1047–1049, Jun. 2009, doi:
10.12693/APhysPolA.115.1047.
[20] S. Mumtaz, H. Uhm, J. S. Lim, and E. H. Choi, “Output-power
enhancement of vircator based on second virtual cathode formed by
wall charge on a dielectric reflector,” IEEE Trans. Electron Devices,
vol. 69, no. 4, pp. 2043–2050, Apr. 2022, doi: 10.1109/TED.2022.
3149455.
[21] S. Mumtaz and E. H. Choi, “An efficient vircator with high output power
and less drifting electron loss by forming multivirtual cathodes,” IEEE
Electron Device Lett., vol. 43, no. 10, pp. 1756–1759, Oct. 2022, doi:

Antennas, Propag. EM Theory (ISAPE), Dec. 2018, pp. 1–4, doi:
10.1109/ISAPE.2018.8634356.
[25] J. Walter, J. Vara, C. Lynn, J. Dickens, A. Neuber, and M. Kristiansen,
“Initial anode optimization for a compact sealed tube vircator,”
in Proc. IEEE Pulsed Power Conf., Jun. 2011, pp. 807–810, doi:
10.1109/PPC.2011.6191517.
[26] B. Denny, J. Hammond, and C. Leach, “Full 3-D simulation and
optimization of gigawatt class C-band 20% efficient coaxial vircator,”
IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 68, no. 9, pp. 4687–4691, Sep. 2021,
doi: 10.1109/TED.2021.3095834.
[27] J. Benford, J. A. Swegle, and E. Schamiloglu, High Power Microwaves.
Boca Raton, FL, USA: CRC Press, 2015, doi: 10.1201/b19681.
[28] C. Lynn, A. Neuber, E. Matthews, J. Walter, and M. Kristiansen, “A low
impedance 500 kV 2.7 kJ Marx generator as testbed for vacuum diodes,”
in Proc. IEEE Int. Power Modulator High Voltage Conf. (IPMHVC),
May 2010, pp. 417–420, doi: 10.1109/IPMHVC.2010.5958383.
[29] P. Appelgren et al., “Study of a compact HPM system with a reflex
triode and a Marx generator,” IEEE Trans. Plasma Sci., vol. 34, no. 5,
pp. 1796–1805, Oct. 2006, doi: 10.1109/TPS.2006.881889.
[30] J. Walter, J. Dickens, and M. Kristiansen, “Performance of a compact
triode vircator and Marx generator system,” in Proc. IEEE Pulsed Power
Conf., Jun. 2009, pp. 133–137, doi: 10.1109/PPC.2009.5386184.
[31] A. A. Neuber, Y. J. Chen, J. C. Dickens, and M. Kristiansen, “A compact,
repetitive, 500 kV, 500 J, Marx generator,” in Proc. IEEE Pulsed Power
Conf., Jun. 2005, pp. 1203–1206, doi: 10.1109/PPC.2005.300570.
[32] C. A. Balanis, Antenna Theory: Analysis and Design, 4th ed. Hoboken,
NJ, USA: Wiley, 2016.
[33] M.-C. Lin and K.-H. Huang, “Output analysis of a coaxial virtual
cathode oscillator [vircator],” in Proc. 5th IEEE Int. Vac. Electron. Conf.,
Apr. 2004, pp. 182–183, doi: 10.1109/IVELEC.2004.1316262.
[34] C. Moller, M. Elfsberg, T. Hurtig, A. Larsson, and S. E. Nyholm, “Proof
of principle experiments on direct generation of the TE11 mode in a
coaxial vircator,” IEEE Trans. Plasma Sci., vol. 38, no. 1, pp. 26–31,
Jan. 2010, doi: 10.1109/TPS.2009.2035502.

metal,” J. Appl. Phys., vol. 9, no. 9, pp. 583–591, Sep. 1938, doi:
10.1063/1.1710459.
[40] N. W. McLachlan, Theory and Application of Mathieu Functions,
vol. 31, no. 297. London, U.K.: Oxford Univ. Press, 1947.
[41] S. Ramon, J. R. Whinnery, and T. Van Duzer, Fields and Waves in
Communication Electronics. Hoboken, NJ, USA: Wiley, 1994.
[42] F. Di Paolo, Networks and Devices Using Planar Transmissions Lines.
Boca Raton, FL, USA: CRC Press, 2000, doi: 10.1201/9781420039689.
[43] Y. Chen, J. Mankowski, J. Walter, M. Kristiansen, and R. Gale, “Cathode
and anode optimization in a virtual cathode oscillator,” IEEE Trans.
Dielectr. Electr. Insul., vol. 14, no. 4, pp. 1037–1044, Aug. 2007, doi:
10.1109/TDEI.2007.4286545.
[44] M. Elfsberg, T. Hurtig, A. Larsson, C. Moller, and S. E. Nyholm, “Exper-
imental studies of anode and cathode materials in a repetitive driven
axial vircator,” IEEE Trans. Plasma Sci., vol. 36, no. 3, pp. 688–693,
Jun. 2008, doi: 10.1109/TPS.2008.922222.
Open Access funding provided by ‘Università degli Studi di Roma "Tor Vergata"’ within the CRUI CARE Agreement